

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 25 OF 2013

ALOK AGGARWAL & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With application for exemption from filing Official Translation, directions, appropriate orders/directions stay, permission to file additional documents and office report)

WITH W.P(C) NO. 84 of 2013

[ZEE NEWS LTD. & ORS. V. UNION OF INDIA & ORS.]

(With application for stay, directions, exemption from filing official translation and amendment of the petition)

Date: 05/08/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Aman Lekhi, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Pratibha M. Singh, Adv.
Ms. Aparajita singh, Adv.
Mr. Tejveeer Singh, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Meenakshi Chatterjee, Adv.
Ms. Pallavi Langar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. R.F. Nariman, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Anil Diwan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Anup Bose, Adv.
Mr. Sanjeev K. Kapoor, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Jariwal, Adv.
Mr. Aaitya Ganju, Adv.
For M/S. Khaitan & Co., Advs.

For UOI Mr. Mohan Parasaran, SG.
Mr. Rakesh Kumar Khanna, ASG.
Mr. J.S. Attri, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Mr. S.S. Rawat, Adv.
Ms. Arti Rajan, Adv.
Mr. Harsh Prabhakar, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

WP(Crl) 25/2013

Learned counsel appearing for respondent Nos.3 and 4 submits that they have raised a preliminary issue as to whether the writ petition is maintainable. This matter be listed on 1st October, 2013 for hearing on the question of maintainability of the writ petition.

Counter affidavit by the Union of India be filed in the meanwhile.

WP(C) 84/2013

Application seeking exemption from filing official translation is allowed.

Prayer for amendment made in IA Nos. 4 is allowed. The amended writ petition be filed within a week.

IA Nos. 2 is for staying of further proceedings pursuant to the show cause notice dated 18th April, 2013 given to the petitioners as to why the licence of the petitioners be not cancelled/suspended.

Learned Solicitor General Mr. Parasaran appearing for the Union of India submitted that till further orders passed by this Court, no adverse action will be taken pursuant to show cause notice dated 18th April, 2013.

The matters be listed on 1st October, 2013.

[KALYANI GUPTA]
COURT MASTER

| | [SHARDA KAPOOR]
| | COURT MASTER